

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

Khanh Nguyen,

Case No.: 25-CV-1402-D

Petitioner

**PETITIONER'S REPLY TO
RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS
CORPUS**

v.

Pamela Bondi, Attorney General; et al.,

**EXPEDITED HANDLING
REQUESTED**

Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PROCEDURAL & FACTUAL HISTORY.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Respondents have failed to demonstrate changed circumstances justifying re-detention. To the extent Petitioner bears any burden, he has met it. Petitioner’s detention time must be aggregated.....	6
II. There is no credible or probative evidence indicating that <i>this</i> Petitioner is set to be removed in the reasonably foreseeable future.....	12
III. Immediate release is the only appropriate remedy.....	15
IV. Miscellaneous.....	16
A. Jurisdiction and 8 U.S.C. § 1252(g).....	16
B. APA, DJA, and AWA.....	18
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aditya W.H. v. Trump,
782 F. Supp. 3d 691 (D. Minn. 2025) 17

Bailey v. Lynch,
No. 16-2600-JLL, 2016 WL 5791407 (D.N.J. Oct. 3, 2016)..... 9

Bowrin v. U.S. INS,
194 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 17

Cardoso v. Reno,
216 F.3d 512 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 17

Ceesay v. Kurzdorfer,
781 F. Supp. 3d 137 (W.D.N.Y. 2025) 6, 10, 11, 18

Chen v. Holder,
No. 14-CV-2530, 2015 WL 13236635 (W.D. La. Nov. 20, 2015)..... 10

Constantinovici v. Bondi,
No. 3:25-CV-02405-RBM-AHG, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2025 WL 2898985 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2025)..... 6, 11, 18

Farah v. INS,
No. Civ. 02-CV-4725-DSD-RLE, 2003 WL 221809 (D. Minn. Jan. 29, 2013)..... 10

Giorges v. Kaiser,
No. 25-cv-07683, 2025 WL 2898967 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2025) 9

Hamidi v. Bondi,
No. 25-CV-1205-G, 2025 WL 3452454 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 1, 2025) 7, 11, 16

Head v. Keisler,
No. 07-CIV-402-F, 2007 WL 4208709 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 26, 2007) 16

Hernandez Escalante v. Noem,
No. 9:25-cv-00182-MJT, 2025 WL 2206113 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 2, 2025)..... 7, 9

Hernandez Marcelo v. Trump,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2025 WL 2741230 (D. Iowa Sept. 10, 2025) 17

Hoac v. Becerra,
 No. 2:25-CV-01740-DC-JDP, 2025 WL 1993771 (E.D. Cal. July 16, 2025).....6, 11, 14, 18

Kong v. United States,
 62 F.4th 608 (1st Cir. 2023)..... 7, 9, 17

Liu v. Carter,
 No. 25-3036-JWL, 2025 WL 1207089 (D. Kan. Apr. 25, 2025)..... 10

Maldonado v. Olson,
 795 F. Supp. 3d 1134 (D. Minn. Aug. 15, 2025) 16, 17

Medina v. Noem,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2025 WL 2306274 (D. Md. Aug. 11, 2025)..... 17

Momennia v. Bondi,
 No. 25-CV-1067-J, 2025 WL 3011896 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 15, 2025) (R&R), *adopted*,
 2025 WL 3006045 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 27, 2025).....passim

Munoz-Saucedo v. Pittman,
 789 F.3d 387 (D.N.J. 2025)..... 18

Nguyen v. Hyde,
 No. 25-cv-11470-MJJ, 2025 WL 1725791 (D. Mass. June 20, 2025)..... 7, 12, 14

Nguyen v. Scott,
 No. 2:25-cv-01398, 2025 WL 2419288 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 21, 2025)..... 4, 9

Nhean v. Brott,
 No. 17-28-PAM-FLN, 2017 WL 2437268 (D. Minn. May 2, 2017), *adopted*, 2017 WL
 2437246 (D. Minn. June 5, 2017) 9

Ochieng v. Mukasey,
 520 F.3d 1110 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 17

Ozturk v. Hyde,
 136 F.4th 382 (2d Cir. 2025)..... 17

Parra v. Perryman,
 172 F.3d 954 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 17

Pham v. Bondi,
 No. 25-CV-1157-SLP, 2025 WL 3477023 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 30, 2025) (R&R),
adopted 2025 WL 3243870 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 20, 2025).....passim

Reno v. Am.- Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.,
525 U.S. 471 (1999)..... 16

Roble v. Bondi,
No. 25-cv-3196, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2025 WL 2443453 (D. Minn. Aug. 25,
2025)..... passim

Rokhfirooz v. Larose,
No. 25-CV-2053-RSH-VET, 2025 WL 2646165 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 15, 2025)..... 6, 11, 18

Rombot v. Souza,
296 F. Supp. 3d 383 (D. Mass. 2017) 6, 11, 14, 18

Sang Nguyen v. Bondi,
No. EP-25-CV-323-KC, 2025 WL 3120516 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 7, 2025) 12

Sarail A. v. Bondi,
No. 25-CV-2144, 2025 WL 2533673 (D. Minn. Sept. 3, 2025)..... 6, 11, 15, 18

Sied v. Nielsen,
No. 17-CV-06785-LB, 2018 WL 1876807 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 19, 2018)..... 9

Soberanes v. Comfort,
388 F.3d 1305 (10th Cir. 2004) 16

Sukhyani v. Bondi,
No. 25-CV-1243-J, 2025 WL 3283274 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 25, 2025) 10, 12

Sun v. Noem,
2025 WL 2800037 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2025) 13

Tadros v. Noem,
No. 25-CV-4108, 2025 WL 1678501 (D.N.J. June 13, 2025) 8

Tazu v. Att’y Gen. United States,
975 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2020) 16, 18

Tran v. Baker,
No. 25-CV-1598-JRR, 2025 WL 2085020 (D. Md. July 24, 2025) 12

Tran v. Bondi,
No. 25-CV-1357-G (W.D. Okla.) 4

Tran v. Scott,
No. 2:25-cv-01886-TMC-BAT, 2025 WL 2898638 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 12, 2025) 3, 4

Trump v. J.G.G.,
604 U.S. 670 (2025)..... 18

Va V. v. Bondi,
No. 25-CV-2836 (LMP/JFD), *slip op.* at *6-12 (D. Minn. Aug. 11, 2025)..... 7

Yee S. v. Bondi,
No. 25-CV-02782-JMB-DLM, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2025 WL 2879479 (D. Minn. Oct. 9,
2025)..... passim

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1252(g)..... 16

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(b)(6) 1

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 241.13(i)..... passim
